opportunities among the customers of the Group and the Target Group, which may be
beneficial to both the Group and the Target Group in the future.

The terms of the Agreement were determined after arm’s length negotiations between the
parties thereto and the Directors are of the view that the terms of the Agreement are on
normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 8 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE TARGET COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Target Company (i) as at
the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately following the Completion:

Name of shareholders

As at the
date of this

announcement

Immediately
after

 Completion

Vendor 100% 76.6%
The Purchaser — 23.4%

Total 100% 100%

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately following the Completion and the allotment
and issue of the Consideration Shares:

Shareholders
As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
Completion

Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate %

Manning Properties Limited 394,072,000 41.05% 394,072,000 34.21%
Vendor (or its nominee(s)) — — 192,000,000 16.67%
Other public Shareholders 565,928,000 58.95% 565,928,000 49.12%

Total 960,000,000 100% 1,152,000,000 100%

Note:  Manning Properties Limited is owned as to approximately 68.2% by Dr. Chan Yin Nin
(“Dr. Chan”) and approximately 31.8% by Mr. Kwong Po Lam (“Mr. Kwong”), which in turn
holds approximately 41.05% of the total share capital of the Company. As the concerted group,
Dr. Chan and Mr. Kwong restrict their ability to exercise direct control over the Company
by holding their interests through Manning Properties Limited, a common investment holding
company, and as a result Dr. Chan and Mr. Kwong are presumed to be a group of controlling
shareholders pursuant to the Guidance Letter HKEx-GL89-16 issued in November 2016.